

Nos. 24-20, 24-151

In the Supreme Court of the United States

MIRIAM FULD, ET AL., *Petitioners,*

v.

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Petitioner,*

v.

PALESTINE LIBERATION ORGANIZATION, ET AL.,

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
THE AMERICAN CENTER FOR LAW AND JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

JAY ALAN SEKULOW

Counsel of Record

JORDAN A. SEKULOW

STUART J. ROTH

ANDREW J. EKONOMOU

BENJAMIN P. SISNEY

NATHAN J. MOELKER

AMERICAN CENTER

FOR LAW & JUSTICE



Counsel for Amicus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTEREST OF AMICUS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 5

 I. THE PLO AND PA HAVE CONSENTED TO
 AMERICAN JURISDICTION BY THEIR
 ONGOING ACTIVITIES THAT THREATEN U.S.
 SECURITY. 5

 A. Making Payments for the Deaths of
 Americans Can be Deemed by
 Congress to Constitute Consent to
 Jurisdiction. 8

 B. Maintaining an Office in the United
 States Is Sufficient to Constitute
 Consent Consistent with Due Process... 16

 C. The Court should defer to Congress. 18

CONCLUSION 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Pages</i>
<i>Cases</i>	
<i>Bank Markazi v. Peterson</i> , 578 U.S. 212 (2016).....	19
<i>Beals v. Virginia Coalition for Immigrant Rights</i> , SC No. 24A407 (U.S. filed 2024)	1
<i>Fischer v. United States</i> , 144 S. Ct. 2176 (2024).....	1
<i>Frontera Res. Azerbaijan Corp. v. State Oil Co. of Azerbaijan Republic</i> , 582 F.3d 393 (2d Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Fuld v. Palestine Liberation Org. & the Palestinian Auth.</i> , 101 F.4th 190 (2d Cir. 2024).....	10, 11, 13-18
<i>Fuld v. PLO</i> , 578 F. Supp. 3d 577 (S.D.N.Y. 2022).....	8, 9
<i>Fuld v. PLO</i> , 82 F.4th 74 (2d Cir. 2023).....	8, 16, 17
<i>Heritage Foundation v. Parker</i> , U.S. No. 21A249 (U.S. filed 2021)	1
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian L. Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	5

<i>Ins. Corp. of Ir. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,</i> 456 U.S. 694 (1982).....	12
<i>Int'l Shoe Co. v. Washington,</i> 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	2, 5, 14
<i>Mallory v. Norfolk Southern Railway Co.,</i> 600 U.S. 122 (2023).....	3, 11-14, 17
<i>Milliken v. Meyer,</i> 311 U.S. 457 (1940).....	2, 5, 14
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank & Trust Co.,</i> 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	18
<i>Pennsylvania Fire Ins. Co. v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.,</i> 243 U.S. 93 (1917).....	11, 12
<i>Pleasant Grove v. Summum,</i> 555 U.S. 460 (2009).....	1
<i>Republican National Committee v. Genser,</i> No. 24A408 (U.S. filed 2024)	1
<i>Trump v. Anderson,</i> 601 U.S. 100 (2024).....	1
<i>United States v. Neil,</i> 312 F.3d 419 (9th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Waldman v. PLO (Waldman II),</i> 835 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 2016)	6

<i>Waldman v. PLO (Waldman II)</i> , 925 F.3d 570 (2d Cir. 2019)	6
<i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> , 444 U.S. 286 (1980).....	16
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968)	18
<i>Statutes</i>	
18 U.S.C. § 2333	6
18 U.S.C. § 2334	6, 7, 8
Promoting Security and Justice for Victims of Terrorism Act of 2019 (“PSJVTA”). The PSJVTA, Pub. L. No. 116-94, div. J, tit. IX, § 903.....	6
Taylor Force Act, Pub. L. No. 115-141, Div. S, Tit. X, § 1002(1), 132 Stat. 1143 (2018) (22 U.S.C. 2378c-1 note).....	9
<i>Other Authorities</i>	
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law	13, 14
